The following paragraphs provide information, updated to the date of this report, concerning interest-rate risk,

exchange risk, credit risk and liquidity risk; market risk and inflation risk, on the other hand, are discussed in the

Risk Management section of the Notes to the Annual Report at 31 December 2014.

131

Sensitivity to interest-rate risk

The following table reports the amounts recognised in the Income statement and shareholders’ equity for

positions that are sensitive to changes in interest rates, the theoretical value of the positions following a positive

or negative shift in the yield curve and the differential impact recognised in the Income statement and

shareholders’ equity of such changes. A hypothetical 10% variation in interest rates with respect to market

interest rates at the reporting date was assumed:

Profit or loss Statement of comprehensive income

€ million

Current rates
+10%

Amounts
recognised

in the
income

statement

Current rates
-10%

Current rates
+10%

Amounts
recognised in

the statement of
comprehensive

income

Current
rates
-10%

30.06.2015

Positions sensitive to interest
rate variations (FVH, bonds,
CFH)

0.1 - - (11.7) (12.1) (12.5)

Hypothetical change -   -  - 0.4   -  (0.4)

31.12.2014

Positions sensitive to interest
rate variations (FVH, bonds)

2.1 2.0 1.9 (35.1) (35.5) (35.9)

Hypothetical change 0.1 - (0.1) 0.4 - (0.4)

Liquidity risk

At 30 June 2015, Terna has liquidity of € 1,534.5 million as well as unused short-term uncommitted credit lines.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk a customer or one of the counterparties to a transaction in financial instruments could cause

a financial loss by failing to discharge an obligation. It is mainly generated by trade receivables and the financial

investments of the Company.

The credit risk originated by open positions on transactions in financial derivatives is considered to be marginal

since the counterparties, in compliance with financial risk management policies, are leading international credit